Net interest expense on project debt decreased by $6.6 million primarily as a result of lower project debt balances.

Other operating income increased by $2.3 million primarily due to final distributions and settlements of disputed
matters relating to Covanta Energy�s reorganization, and insurance recoveries.

General and administrative expenses decreased by $2.5 million primarily due synergies from the ARC Holdings
acquisition partially offset by wage escalations and increased development spending.

During the fourth quarter of 2005, we incurred $10.3 million of allocated expenses relating to the California Grantor
Trust Settlement. For additional information, see Note 21. Income Taxes of the Notes.

53

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Waste and Energy International Business Results of Operations � Comparison of Reported Results for the Year
Ended December 31, 2006 vs. Pro Forma Results for the Year Ended December 31, 2005

The international business results of operations are presented on both a reported and pro forma basis in the table below
(in thousands of dollars):

For the Years Ended December 31,
Reported Pro Forma

2006 2005 2006 2005
(Unaudited)

Waste and service revenues $  4,373 $  4,235 $  4,373 $  4,235
Electricity and steam sales 132,495 128,713 132,495 128,713

Total revenues 136,868 132,948 136,868 132,948

Plant operating expenses 99,954 87,997 99,954 87,997
Depreciation and amortization expense 8,193 8,731 8,193 8,731
Net interest expense on project debt 6,940 7,669 6,940 7,669
Other operating (income) expenses (2,452) 2,764 (2,452) 2,764
General and administrative expenses 4,394 4,967 4,394 4,967
Restructuring charges � 2,765 � �

Total operating expenses 117,029 114,893 117,029 112,128

Operating income $  19,839 $  18,055 $  19,839 $  20,820

Total revenues for the international business increased by $3.9 million primarily due to the effects of the following
factors:

� a $16.6 million increase in revenues under energy contracts at both Indian facilities resulting from higher fuel
costs passed through to the off-taker;

� a $1.1 million decrease in the debt service component of revenue as a result of the repayment of project debt;

� a $1.4 million provision related to a dispute with the off-taker;

[…]

commissions earned under reinsurance agreements during 2005.

General and administrative expenses decreased by $3.5 million primarily due to reductions in administrative personnel
and rent in the insurance business. Decreases in holding company expenses were primarily the result of the corporate
services agreement, entered into between us and Covanta Energy on March 10, 2004, pursuant to which we provided
to Covanta Energy, at Covanta Energy�s expense, certain administrative and professional services.

61

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 117

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Reconciliations

The following tables provide reconciliations from the as reported results to the pro forma results presented above for
the consolidated and Waste and Energy Services segment where applicable (in thousands of dollars, except per share
amounts). Notes to the pro forma reconciliations begin directly after the tables.

CONSOLIDATED PRO FORMA RECONCILIATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004

Acquisition
Pro
forma Acquisition Pro Forma

As
Reported Activity Adjust. Pro Forma

As
Reported Activity Adjust. Pro Forma

(Unaudited)

Operating revenues
Waste and service revenues $  638,503 $  148,792 $  1,860 $  789,155 $  372,748 $  411,263 $  (759) $  783,252
Electricity and steam sales 322,770 79,660 � 402,430 181,074 218,258 (535) 398,797
Other operating revenues 17,490 � � 17,490 22,374 58 � 22,432

Total operating revenues 978,763 228,452 1,860 1,209,075 576,196 629,579 (1,294) 1,204,481

Operating expenses
Plant operating expenses 559,638 103,617 3,136 666,391 349,502 306,025 2,727 658,254
Depreciation and
amortization expense 124,925 57,032 1,495 183,452 53,282 133,973 (3,506) 183,749
Net interest expense on
project debt 52,431 13,964 1,102 67,497 32,586 41,786 2,093 76,465
Other operating expenses
(income) 11,015 519 � 11,534 16,560 (127) 116 16,549
General and administrative
expenses 67,481 52,133 (42,399) 77,215 47,396 34,210 (6,355) 75,251
California Grantor
Trust Settlement 10,342 � � 10,342 � � � �
Restructuring charges 2,765 � (2,765) � � � � �
Acquisition-related charges 3,950 � (3,950) � � � � �
Reorganization items � � � � � (58,282) 58,282 �
Fresh start adjustments � � � � � (399,063) 399,063 �
Gain on extinguishment of
debt � � � � � 510,680 (510,680) �

Total operating expenses 832,547 227,265 (43,381) 1,016,431 499,326 569,202 (58,260) 1,010,268

Operating Income 146,216 1,187 45,241 192,644 76,870 60,377 56,966 194,213

Other Income (expenses)
Investment income 6,129 1,225 � 7,354 2,343 2,524 � 4,867

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 118

Interest expense (89,973) (26,368) (2,903) (119,244) (43,739) (66,208) (10,348) (120,295)
Gain on derivative
instruments, ACL warrants 15,193 � � 15,193 � � � �

Total other expenses (68,651) (25,143) (2,903) (96,697) (41,396) (63,684) (10,348) (115,428)

Income before income tax
(expense) benefit, minority
interest and equity in net
income from
unconsolidated
investments 77,565 (23,956) 42,338 95,947 35,474 (3,307) 46,618 78,785
Income tax (expense)
benefit (34,651) 6,033 (14,558) (43,176) (11,535) (48,058) 23,353 (36,240)
Minority interest (9,197) (56) � (9,253) (6,869) (3,422) 617 (9,674)
Equity in net income of
unconsolidated investments 25,609 � � 25,609 17,024 3,924 970 21,918

Net income (loss) $  59,326 $  (17,979) $  27,780 $  69,127 $  34,094 $  (50,863) $  71,558 $  54,789

Earnings Per Share:
Basic $  0.49 $  0.49 $  0.39 $  0.39

Diluted $  0.46 $  0.47 $  0.37 $  0.38

62

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 119

Table of Contents

WASTE AND ENERGY SERVICES PRO FORMA RECONCILIATIONS

Domestic

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004

Acquisition
Pro

Forma Acquisition Pro Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust. Pro Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust. Pro Forma
(Unaudited)

Operating revenues
Waste and service revenues $  634,268 $  148,792 $  1,860 $  784,920 $  369,583 $  410,093 $  (759) $  778,917
Electricity and steam sales 194,057 79,660 � 273,717 81,894 183,893 (535) 265,252
Other operating revenues 2,693 � � 2,693 1,506 58 � 1,564

Total operating revenues 831,018 228,452 1,860 1,061,330 452,983 594,044 (1,294) 1,045,733

Operating expenses
Plant operating expenses 471,641 103,617 3,136 578,394 281,342 280,789 2,727 564,858
Depreciation and
amortization expense 116,083 57,032 1,495 174,610 46,537 130,606 (2,615) 174,528
Net interest expense on
project debt 44,762 13,964 1,102 59,828 23,786 38,696 2,093 64,575
Other operating (income)
expenses (3,651) 519 � (3,132) 618 (420) 116 314
General and administrative
expenses 59,249 52,133 (42,399) 68,983 35,699 33,791 (6,355) 63,135
California Grantor
Trust Settlement 10,342 � � 10,342 � � � �
Acquisition-related charges 3,950 � (3,950) � � � � �
Reorganization items � � � � � (58,282) 58,282 �
Fresh start adjustments � � � � � (282,924) 282,924 �
Gain on extinguishment of
debt � � � � � 510,680 (510,680) �

Total operating expenses 702,376 227,265 (40,616) 889,025 387,982 652,936 (173,508) 867,410

Operating income $  128,642 $  1,187 $  42,476 $  172,305 $  65,001 $  (58,892) $  172,214 $  178,323

63

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 120

Table of Contents

International

Year Ended December 31, 2005 Year Ended December 31, 2004

Acquisition
Pro

Forma Acquisition Pro forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust.
Pro

Forma
As

Reported Activity Adjust.
Pro

Forma
(Unaudited)

Operating revenues
Waste and service
revenues $  4,235 $   � $  � $  4,235 $  3,165 $  1,170 $  � $  4,335
Electricity and steam
sales 128,713 � � 128,713 99,180 34,365 � 133,545
Other operating
revenues � � � � � � � �

Total operating
revenues 132,948 � � 132,948 102,345 35,535 � 137,880

Operating expenses
Plant operating
expenses 87,997 � � 87,997 68,160 25,236 � 93,396
Depreciation and
amortization expense 8,731 � � 8,731 6,594 3,367 (891) 9,070
Net interest expense
on project debt 7,669 � � 7,669 8,800 3,090 � 11,890
Other operating
expenses (income) 2,764 � � 2,764 (1,339) 293 � (1,046)
General and
administrative
expenses 4,967 � � 4,967 4,933 419 � 5,352
Restructuring charges 2,765 � (2,765) � � � � �
Fresh start adjustments � � � � � (116,139) 116,139 �

Total operating
expenses 114,893 � (2,765) 112,128 87,148 (83,734) 115,248 118,662

Operating income $  18,055 $  � $  2,765 $  20,820 $  15,197 $  119,269 $  (115,248) $  19,218

Notes To Pro Forma Reconciliations

Pro Forma Assumptions

The unaudited pro forma combined consolidated financial statements reflect the following assumptions:

Covanta Energy Transactions:

Edgar Filing: COVANTA HOLDING CORP - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 121

� We acquired Covanta Energy on January 1, 2004, on the same terms described in �Acquisitions � Covanta
Energy� in Note 3. Acquisitions and Dispositions of the Notes.

� The debt structure of Covanta Energy and CPIH that was in place upon Covanta Energy�s emergence from
bankruptcy on March 10, 2004, was assumed to be refinanced, prior to the amendment to the credit facilities on